Prepared by and Return to: Carolyn Little, Paralegal American Tower, LP 4 Office Park Circle Suite 206 Birmingham, Alabama 35223 nst # 2000-24136

10:58 AM CERTIFIED SHELBY COUNTY JUDGE OF PROBATE 82.00

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF SHELBY

MEMORANDUM OF LEASE

THIS MEMORANDUM OF LEASE ("Memorandum") is executed this <u>5th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2000 by and between <u>RESOURCE</u>, <u>L. L. C. an Alabama Limited Liability Company</u> ("Landlord"), whose mailing address is <u>2850 Cahaba Road Birmingham AL</u>. 35223, and American Tower, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("Tenant"), whose mailing address is 3200 Cobb Galleria Parkway, N.W., Suite 205, Atlanta, Georgia 30339.

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant executed and entered into a Lease Agreement (the "Lease") dated, <u>December 16, 1999</u> for the purpose of installing, operating and maintaining a radio communications facility and other improvements on the Property (as hereinafter defined).

WHEREAS, the parties wish to provide a memorandum of the lease, to supplement the description of the Property (as hereinafter defined), and to provide for a commencement date under the Lease.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Lease and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Landlord and Tenant hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Lease Term. The terms of the Lease shall be Five (5th) years commencing on the date the Option is exercised by Tenant, which date is to be no later than 14th day of April, 2000, (the "Commencement Date"), at an annual rental amount of Fifteen Thousand and NO/100 Dollars (\$\\$15,000.00) and terminating at midnight on the Fifth (5th) anniversary of the Commencement Date (the "Initial Term"). Tenant has the option under the terms of the Lease to extend the Lease for Five (5) additional five (5) year terms (the "Renewal Terms"). Options are automatic.
- 2. Property. Subject to the terms of the Lease, as may be amended from time to time, Landlord has leased to Tenant the real property described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto (the "Property") and Landlord has granted unto Tenant, for the Initial Term and any Renewal Term, easements for ingress, egress and utilities over that real property also described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto (the "Easement").
- 3. Notices. All notices, requests, demands, and other communications to Landlord or Tenant shall be made at the addresses for each as set forth above, unless otherwise notified in writing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals on the day first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered before the following witnesses:

Witness
Print Name

Print Name

Witness

Sandra S. Willis

Print name

LANDLORD:

RESOURCE, L.L.C., an Alabama limited liability company

By: (SEAL)

Name: Marrice Humphits The

Attest:_______(SEAL)
Name:_____
Title:____

TENANT:

AMERICAN TOWER, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership

By: ATC GP Inc., the sole General Partner

By:

Name: Jeffrey A. Ebihara
Title: Vice President

[CORPORATE SEAL]

Signed, sealed and delivered

before the following witnesses:

Drint Norma

Witness

Print Name

Witness

Print Name

Ja

(SEAL)

Notarial Acknowledgment For Landlord

STATE OF
STATE OF
I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that O. Maurice Humphric, It, whose name as Months of Resource, L.L.C.
I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that
Maurice Humphrie, It, whose name as Manke of Resource, L.L.C.
Alabama limited liability company, is signed to the foregoing instrument and who is known to m
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he, as such office
and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for an as the act of said corporation, acting in h
capacity as Mantes as aforesaid.
with
Given under my hand this the 5 th day of 1 must 1, 200.
\sqrt{M} \sqrt{M}
My Commission Expires:
TARY PUBLIC STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE Notary Public
COMMISSION EXPIRES: Apr. 25; 2003
NDED THRU NOTARY PUBLIC UNDERWRITERS [NOTARY SEAL]
[INOTAKT OLAL]
Notarial Acknowledgment For Tenant
STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF COBB

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that Jeffrey A. Ebihara, whose name as Vice President of ATC GP Inc., a corporation, as the sole General Partner of American Tower, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, is signed to the foregoing instrument and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation, acting in his capacity as Vice President as aforesaid.

Given under my hand this the 4 day of Feb.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public

[NOTARY SEAL]

 \Box

 \odot

A part of the Southwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 36, Township

 $\mathbf{\varpi}$

18 South, Range 2 West, Shelby County, Alabama Described as follows: Commencing at a found 2" capped pipe, being the Northwest corner of said Southwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4; thence South 00 ' 10'52" East along the west boundary of said Southwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 a distance of 427.97 feet, to a found 3/8" rebar; thence continue along said west boundary, South 00 '07' 34" East a distance of 184.98 feet to a set 5/8" rebar; thence South 42" 00'09" East a distance of 20.48 feet to the Point of Beginning; Thence Easterly along a curve to the right having a radius of 119.00 feet having a degree of 48 * 08'52" thence Easterly along said curve 86.66 feet along said curve through a central angle of 41 * 43'25" having a tangent length of 45.35 feet; thence easterly along a curve to the left having a radius of 47.00 feet having a degree of 121 ' 54'23" thence Easterly along said curve 41.16 feet along said curve through a central angle of 50 ° 10'35" having a tangent length of 22.00 feet; thence North 43 ' 46'38" East a distance of 5.00 feet to a Point; thence South 46 ' 13'22" East a distance of 3.00 feet to a Point; thence North 43 * 46'38" East a distance of 192.78 feet to a Point; thence North 51 ' 41'26" East a distance of 62.16 feet to a Point; thence North 59 ' 30'39" East a distance of 42.41 feet to a Point; thence North 74 ' 14'29" East a distance of 25.05 feet to a Point; thence North 59 * 18'45" East a distance of 24.25 feet to a Point; thence North 43 ' 56'51" East a distance of 25.39 feet to a Point on the edge of pavement of Resource Center Parkway; thence Easterly along a curve to the left having a radius of 47.43 feet having a degree of 120 * 47'57" thence Easterly along said curve 21.96 feet along said curve through a central angle of 26 * 31'52" having a tangent length of 11.18 feet; thence South 43 ' 56'51" West a distance of 43.19 feet to a Point; thence South 59 ' 18'45" West a distance of 28.24 feet to a Point; thence South 74 * 14'29" West a distance of 25.08 feet to a Point; thence South 59 * 30'39" West a distance of 39.45 feet to a Point; thence South 51 ' 41'26" West a distance of 60.10 feet to a Point; thence South 43 ' 46'38" West a distance of 191.74 feet to a Point; thence South 46 * 13'22" East a distance of 36.78 feet to a Point; thence South 01 * 19'14" West a distance of 54.15 feet to a Point; thence North 88 * 28'22" West a distance of 5.00 feet to a Point; thence North 01 ' 19'14" East a distance of 51.93 feet to a Point; thence North 46 * 13'22" West a distance of 32.57 feet to a Point; thence Westerly along a curve to the right having a radius of 67.00 feet having a degree of 85 ' 30'59" thence Westerly along said curve 58.67 feet along said curve through a central angle of 50 * 10'35" having a tangent length of 31.37 feet; thence westerly along a curve to the left having a radius of 99.00 feet having a degree of 57 * 52'28" thence Westerly along said curve 70.61 feet along said curve through a central angle of 40 ° 52'00" having a tangent length of 36.88 feet; thence North 42 *

containing 0.20 acres or 8785.11 square feet more or less.

Lease Area

A part of the Southwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 36, Township 18 South, Range 2 West, Shelby County, Alabama Described as follows: Commencing at a found 2" capped pipe, being the Northwest corner of said Southwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4; thence South 00 ' 10'52" East along the west boundary of said Southwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 a distance of 427.97 feet, to a found 3/8" rebar; thence continue along said west boundary, South 00 ' 07' 34" East a distance of 184.98 feet to a set 5/8" rebar being the Point of Beginning; thence South 42 ' 00'09" East a distance of 82.72 feet to set 5/8" rebar; thence North 88 ' 28'22" West a distance of 55.24 feet to a found 2" capped pipe on the west boundary of said SW 1/4 of the NW 1/4; thence North 00' 07' 34" West a distance of 60.00 feet along the west boundary of said Southwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 to the Point of Beginning; containing 0.04 acres or 1656.58 square feet more or less.

00'09" West a distance of 20.07 feet to the Point of Beginning;

8 DIO

112308-01

JOB NO.

\$ 8 8

